ability to produce a GFOA compliant budget document, allowing staff to focus on the 
content to be provided with the software handling the formatting and professional looking 
presentation.  Questions were asked by the Board.  Motion made and seconded to award a 
contract to ClearGov for budgeting software in the amount of twenty-eight thousand four 
hundred thirty-three and 33/100 ($28,433.33), year one prorated, and authorize the Chair 
to sign the contract on behalf of the Board.  All in favor.  The annual amount for the 
remainder of the contract is thirty-six thousand four hundred and 00/100 ($36,400).  Alec 
Goolsby, Finance Committee Chair, and Pat Franklin, Vice Chair, expressed the Finance 
Committee’s support with the Town’s decision to move to ClearGov.  

RESERVE FUND TRANSFER.  Selectmen.  Budget Software.  Motion made and 
seconded to authorize the Town Administrator to appear before the Finance Committee to 
request the transfer of the sum of twenty-eight thousand four hundred thirty-three and 
33/100 ($28,433.33) from the Reserve Fund in accordance with chapter 40, section 6 of 
the Massachusetts General Laws for software licensing.  All in favor. 

CONDOLENCE.  Motion made and seconded to send a letter of condolence to the 
family of David Riordan.  All in favor.